File No.: 247

Name (Previous Owner): Oakland Title Insurance Co.

Assessor's Parcel No.:

Address of Property: Merced St.

Year: 1952

GRANT DEED

OAKLAND TITLE INSURANCE AND GUARANTY COMPANY, a California corporation, does hereby GRANT to CITY OF SAN LEANDRO, a municipal corporation, the real property in the City of San Leandro, County of Alameda, State of California, particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the southeastern line of West Avenue 132, distant thereon north 62° 16' 30" east 2142 feet from the northeastern line of the right of way of the Southern Pacific Company, formerly The South way of the Southern Pacific Company, formerly The South Pacific Coast Railroad Company, as said right of way existed prior to March 9, 1944 (the bearing of said line of West Avenue 132, being taken as north 62° 16' 30" east for the purpose of this description); running thence along said line of West Avenue 132, south 62° 16' 30" west 30 feet; thence south 27° 43' 30" east 993.66 feet; thence south 62° 16' 30" west 30 feet; thence south 27° 43' 30" east 1068.03 feet to the most western corner of the 2.01 acre tract of land described in the deed by Pine & Co... and Eugene Rene land described in the deed by Pine & Co., and Eugene Rene LeRoy to Oakland Title Insurance and Guaranty Company, dated August 24, 1951, recorded September 28, 1951, in Book 6546 of Official Records of Alameda County, at page 373 (AF-82027); thence along the southwestern line of said 2.01 acre tract, south 27° 43' 30" east 1459.42 feet to the most southern corner of said 2.01 acre tract; thence along the southeastern line of said 2.01 acre tract, north 62° 13' 30" east 60 feet to the northeastern line of said 2.01 acre tract; thence along the last named line and along the direct extension thereof, north 27° 43' 30" west 1489.37 feet to a line drawn parallel with and distant at right angles 30 feet northwesterly from the northwestern line said 2.01 acre tract; thence along said parallel line, south 62° 13' 30" west 7 feet; thence north 27° 43' 30" west 1030.83 /030.83 feet, more or less, to the direct extension southwesterly of the northwestern line of the 23.89 acre tract of land described in the deed by Rene de Tocqueville and Henriette LeRoy de Tocqueville to Bridget Buckley, dated July 22, 1893, recorded July 22, 1893, in Book 512 of Deeds, at page 47,
Alameda County Records; thence along last said extended line,
north 62° 16' 30" east 7 feet to a line drawn south 27° 43'
30" east from the point of beginning; thence north 27° 43'
30" west 1030.86 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

The property hereby conveyed shall be known as Merced Street until such time as Grantee herein deems it necessary to change the name of said street.

M.P.

GRANT DEED

OARLAND TITLE INSURANCE AND GUARANTY COMPANY, a California desponation, does hereby GRANT to CITY OF SAN LEANDRO, a municipal corporation, the real property in the City of San Leandro, County of Alemeda, State of California, particularly described as follows:

The property hereby conveyed shall be known as Merced Street until such time as Grantee herein deems it necessary to change the name of said street.

1.1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said corporation has caused its corporate name and seal to be affixed here to and this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officers.

DATED: December 8, 1952

OAKLAND TITLE INSURANCE AND GUARANTY COMPANY

Assistant Secretary

AG- 104293

3 Min. Past RP.M.

ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Thomas W. Fifeirmons COUNTY RECORDER

14

8th On Thisday of... State of California County of Alameda Nine Hundred and fifty-two before me A. W. Meiklejohn a Notary Public in and for the County of Alameda therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared O. F. Blauert known to me to be the Nice President and M. C. Mosher known to me to be the Secretary of the Corporation that executed the within instrument and the officers who executed the within instrument on behalf of the Corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that such Corporation executed the same. this certificate first above written.

December ...in the year One Thousand, State of California, residing

In Witness Wherenf, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, the day and year in

In and for said County of Alameda ..., State of California

CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Form 1414 PICA, 1549 ALICE ST., OAKLAND, CALIF.

My Commission Expires

February 22, 1955

BANK BOUT 141556

IN WITNESS WHATNOF, said corporation has beused its corporate name and seal to be affixed horsto and this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officers.

DATED: December 8, 1962

CANTAND PITTE INSURANCE AND GUARANTY COMPANY

Vice-President

Assistant Secretary

AC- 104233

RECORDED # REQUEST OF

At Min. Part Min. Mi

BROKO JOLE PRES OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Thomas W. Lifairmond

L

f

GLENDOURT 1-8300

- TO! LOVES DY.

- R CHECK OF ETHE MISERIALS

SC. - FOR COUNTY 1-8300

GLENDOURT 1-8300

- 173 MY UNDERSTANDING THE

PREVIOUS DEED WE DECEPTED

HAD A RETERVE ALONG BUCKLEY'S

TRANCE AND PROPERTY

DIRECTORS

ARTHUR HORED

JESSE L. DELANDY

CREAMFORD GREENE

LaRo

Oakland Title Insurance and

OFFICERS

ALFRED J. LUNDBERG,
PRESIDENT

JOS. R. KNOWLAND,
CHARMAN EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

JOS. R. KNOWLAND,
CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
BENJ. J. HENLEY,
VICE-PRESIDENT

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS
MORTIMER SMITH
VICE-PRESIDENT AND MGR.

D. F. BLAUERT.
VICE-PRESIDENT
E. E. JONES,
VICE-PRESIDENT
E. E. JONES,

TITLE INSURANCE BUILDING

Oakland 12, California December 8, 1952

Mr. Arthur M. Carden, City Attorney, City of San Leandro, Calif.

Dear Mr. Carden,

to the City of San Leandro, together with a copy thereof, of property to be known as Merced Street. We will appreciate your presenting this conveyance to the Council and securing for us a Resolution of Acceptance whereby the original may be recorded.

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation.

Yours very truly,

OAKLAND TITLE INSURANCE AND GUARANTY COMPANY

O. F. Blauert, Vice President

OFB/pg. 2 encls.

IN THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO

RESOLUTION NO. 2016

C.M.S.

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING CONVEYANCE OF LAND (Merced Street)

Whereas, there has been presented to this Council a certain Deed dated

December 8, 1952, to a parcel of land more fully described in the said Deed to
the same executed by Oakland Title Insurance and Guaranty Company, a California
corporation, to the City of San Leandro, a municipal corporation, duly acknowledged
and delivered to the City of San Leandro and which conveys to said City of San
Leandro said parcel of land upon conditions therein set forth.

Now, therefore, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does RESOLVE as follows:

That said Deed and the land therein described be and the same is hereby accepted by the said City of San Leandro; upon the condition subsequent nevertheless that said street be improved by the abutting property owners without cost to the City of San Leandro; and

Be it further RESOLVED that Resolution No. 1826 C.M.S. passed and adopted by this City Council on April 7, 1952, be and the same is hereby rescinded.

Introduced by Councilman

Dunnigan

and adopted this 15th day of December, 1952, by the following called vote:

Ayes: Councilmens Bellini, Cannizzaro, Dunnigan, Musson, Swift, Vlahos, Knick 7

Noes: Councilmen: None

Absent: Councilmen None

Attest: H. Work H. Burbank

Mayor of the City of San Leandro

N 20/6 MS a

12/11/52/a

TOWesley McClure	December 12, 1952
Re: Merced Street	
Attached is the letter received by Mr.	Carden from Oakland Title Insurance Company
together with your notes as well as a descrip	otion of Grant Deed for Merced Street. The
same has been reviewed and an error found in	one of the distances. Mr. Cline contacted
Oakland Title Company and Mr. Mickeljohn who	notarized the same requested that we place the
correct figures in in ink and that it would	be satisfactory. The same has been done.
	feet of Merced Street from First Avenue to a
point approximately 960 feet southerly there	of which has previously been dedicated to the
City and is on file in the City Clerk's Offi	ce. The same also excludes 7 feet of the ultimat
right of way on the easterly side from West	Avenue 137th notherly adjacent to the property
owned by Buckley.	
The City Clerk's Office has been check	ed and on April 7, 1952, the City Council
adopted Resolution No. 1826 C.M.S. accepting	a portion of Merced Street for street purposes
which was the same as that discussed above w	ith the exception that it would include the 7feet
lider	SIGNED
nlister	
This is feel out the PLEASE	REPLY HERE
TO Coming	DATE / 7/15-/5-
- approve decenta	ve
THE STATE OF THE S	'cu

SIGNED_

®

© SIGNED
TO. DATE DATE
PLEASE REPLY HERE
SIGNED
(gour*)
which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the liest
edopied lescintion No. 1820 C.N.S. secepting a portion of served birect for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the Tiest
The City Clerk's Office has been checked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council adapted Resciution to. 1820 C.N.S. eccepting a portion of terced birect for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the Tiest
edopied lescintion No. 1820 C.N.S. secepting a portion of served birect for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the Tiest
The Gity Clerk's Office has been chacked and on April 7, 1952, the Gity Council adopted Resclution to. 1820 Giv.S. accepting a portion of served birmet for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the Rest
The City Clerk's Office has been checked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council adapted Resciution to. 1820 C.N.S. eccepting a portion of terced birect for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the Tiest
right of wey on the pasterly side from best Avenue 137th notherly adjacent to the property owned by Pucklev. The Gity Clerk's Office has been chacked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council adopted Mesclution Wo. 1820 C.N.N. accepting a portion of served birect for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the fleet
The Gity Clerk's Office has been chacked and on April 7, 1952, the Gity Council adopted Resclution to. 1820 Giv.S. accepting a portion of served birmet for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the Rest
right of wey on the pasterly side from best Avenue 137th notherly adjacent to the property owned by Pucklev. The Gity Clerk's Office has been chacked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council adopted Mesclution Wo. 1820 C.N.N. accepting a portion of served birect for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the fleet
Caty and is on file in the City Clark's Office. The same also excludes 7 feet of the ultimate right of way on the casterly side from test Avenus 137th notherly adjacent to the property owned by Fuckley. The City Clark's Office has been chacked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council adopted Mesclution No. 182c C.M.S. eccepting a portion of served Street Lor street purposes adopted hese same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the ?leet
point at proximately 960 feet southerly thereof which has previously been gedicated to the Oity and is on file in the Dity Clerk's Office. The same also excludes 7 feet of the citimate right of wew on the easterly side from west avenue 137th notherly adjacent to the property owned by Fuckley. The Gity Clerk's Office has been checked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council adapted Mesclution Wo. 1820 0.8.5. eccepting a portion of served street for street purposes and property and the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the Tiest which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the Tiest
This description covers the easterly 30 feet of verged Street from rirst evenue to a coint at proximately 960 feet southerly thereof which has previously been dedicated to the Cairy and is on file in the Caty Clerk's Office. The same also excludes 7 feet of the ultimate right of wey on the casterly side from mest Avenue 137th netherly adjacent to the property owned by Buckley. The Gity Clerk's Office has been checked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council adopted Resclution to 1820 C.A.S. accepting a portion of ferced Street Lor street purposes adopted Resclution to 1820 C.A.S. accepting a portion of ferced Street Lor street purposes.
Deviand fitte Company and in. Fickelight who notarized the same requested that we place the correct figures in in ink and that it would be satisfactory. The same has been done, This description covers the easterly 30 feet of Verced Street from Lirab Grenue to a coint approximately 960 feet southerly thereof which has praviously been dedicated to the dity and is on file in the City Clark's Office. The same also excludes I feet of the altimate right of wey on the castarly side from test Avenue 137th notherly adjacent to the property owned by Eucklev. The Gity Clark's Office has been checked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council adopted Resclution We. 1820 C.M.S. eccepting a portion of Terced Street for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the Teet
persone has been rawlewed and an error found in one of the distances. Fr. Jine contacted persons from and the Fickeljohn who notarized the same requested that we place the correct firmres in in ink and that it would be satisfactory. The same has been done. This description covers the easterly 30 feet of keroed Street from first dvenue to a coint atproximately 960 feet southerly thereof which has previously been dedicated to the coint atproximately 960 feet southerly thereof which has previously been dedicated to the coint and is on file in the Dity Clark's Office. The same also excludes I feet of the sithinate right of wev on the casterly side from test Avenue 137th notherly adjacent to the property. The Gity Clark's Diffice has been checked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council edopted Resclution to 1824 G.M.S. eccenting a portion of terced Street for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would should the 7test
Deviand fitte Company and in. Fickelight who notarized the same requested that we place the correct figures in in ink and that it would be satisfactory. The same has been done, This description covers the easterly 30 feet of Verced Street from Lirab Grenue to a coint approximately 960 feet southerly thereof which has praviously been dedicated to the dity and is on file in the City Clark's Office. The same also excludes I feet of the altimate right of wey on the castarly side from test Avenue 137th notherly adjacent to the property owned by Eucklev. The Gity Clark's Office has been checked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council adopted Resclution We. 1820 C.M.S. eccepting a portion of Terced Street for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would include the Teet
persone has been rawlewed and an error found in one of the distances. Fr. Jine contacted persons from and the Fickeljohn who notarized the same requested that we place the correct firmres in in ink and that it would be satisfactory. The same has been done. This description covers the easterly 30 feet of keroed Street from first dvenue to a coint atproximately 960 feet southerly thereof which has previously been dedicated to the coint atproximately 960 feet southerly thereof which has previously been dedicated to the coint and is on file in the Dity Clark's Office. The same also excludes I feet of the sithinate right of wev on the casterly side from test Avenue 137th notherly adjacent to the property. The Gity Clark's Diffice has been checked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council edopted Resclution to 1824 G.M.S. eccenting a portion of terced Street for street purposes which was the same as that discussed above with the exception that it would should the 7test
Attached is the letter received by Mr. Carden from Carland Fills Insurance Company together with your notes as well as a description of Chart Dead for Derced Street. The care has been reviewed and an error found in one of the distances. Tr. Cline contacted correctly fitte Compeny and Tr. Fickellohn who notarized the same recluested that we place the correctly fitteres in in ink and that it would be satisfectory. The same has been done. This description covers the easterly 30 feet of veroed Street from First evenue to a contact annoximately 260 feet southerly thereof which has previously been dedicated to the Caty and is on file in the Caty Clark's Office. The same also excludes 7 feet of the Litimate right of wev on the castarly side from sest avenue 137th notherly adjacent to the property. The Gity Clark's Office has been chacked and on April 7, 1952, the Caty Council receipted Resclution to 1820 C.V.S. eccepting a portion of terced Street for street purposes easied discussed above with the exception that it would include the Test which was the same as the discussed above with the exception that it would include the Test
together with year notes as well as a description of Orent Deed for Herced Street. The same has been raviewed and an error found in one of the distances. Ir. Sline contacted perland Witle Company and the Grant has net related that we place the correct firmer in in ink and that it would be satisfactory. The same has been done. This description covers the easterly 30 feet of versed Street from First dvenue to a coint at proximately 960 feet contherly thereof which has praviously been dedicated to the City and is on file in the City Clark's Office. The same also excludes I feet of the calimate right of wey on the rastarly side from test Avenue 137th notherly adjacent to the property owned by Buckley. The City Clark's Office has been cheeked and on April 7, 1952, the City Council adopted Resclution in 1820 C.V.S. eccepting a portion of served Street for street purposes and the ways the same as the discussed above with the exception that it would include the Treet which was the same as the discussed above with the exception that it would include the Treet which was the same as the discussed above with the exception that it would include the Treet

adjacent to the Buckley property which in the present deed has been left out.

Under the circumstances, I am somewhat confused about the present purpose of this deed which has been reviewed by this office and possibly you have an understanding of this.

Richard F. Lovejoy Director of Public Works